


**FY 2012 1st Quarter Consolidated Financial Results <IFRS>**  
 (English translation of the Japanese original)

4 August 2011

 Listed Company Name: Nippon Sheet Glass Co., Ltd.  
 Code Number 5202

 Stock Exchange Listing: Tokyo, Osaka  
 (URL <http://www.nsg.com>)

 Representative: Representative Executive Director,  
 President and CEO  
 Inquiries to: Executive Officer, General Manager  
 Corporate Communications Dept.

 Name: Craig Naylor  
 Name: Kazumitsu Fujii  
 Tel: +81 3 5443 9477

 Submission of quarterly report to MOF: 9 August 2011  
 Quarterly result presentation papers: Yes  
 Quarterly result presentation meeting: Yes  
 (For institutional investors)

Payment of dividends starts from: N/A

**1. Consolidated business results for FY 2012 Quarter 1 (From 1 April 2011 to 30 June 2011)**

## (1) Consolidated business results

|            | Sales      |       | Operating profit |        | Profit before taxation |        | Profit for the period |        | Profit attributable to owners of the parent |        | Total comprehensive income |   |
|------------|------------|-------|------------------|--------|------------------------|--------|-----------------------|--------|---|--------|----------------------------|---|
|            | ¥ millions | %     | ¥ millions       | %      | ¥ millions             | %      | ¥ millions            | %      | ¥ millions                                  | %      | ¥ millions                 | % |
| Q1 FY 2012 | 145,162    | (2.0) | 3,615            | (43.6) | 1,852                  | (56.8) | 1,879                 | (40.0) | 1,590                                       | (40.2) | (4,502)                    | - |
| Q1 FY 2011 | 148,071    | -     | 6,413            | -      | 4,285                  | -      | 3,132                 | -      | 2,660                                       | -      | (32,428)                   | - |

|            | Earnings per share - basic |  | Earnings per share - diluted |  |
|------------|----------------------------|--|------------------------------|--|
|            | ¥                          |  | ¥                            |  |
| Q1 FY 2012 | 1.76                       |  | 1.76                         |  |
| Q1 FY 2011 | 3.98                       |  | 3.85                         |  |

## (2) Changes in financial position

|                   | Total assets | Total equity | Total shareholders' equity | Total shareholders' equity ratio |
|-------------------|--------------|--------------|----------------------------|----------------------------------|
|                   | ¥ millions   | ¥ millions   | ¥ millions                 | %                                |
| FY 2012 Quarter 1 | 864,651      | 219,349      | 208,978                    | 24.2                             |
| FY 2011 Full year | 889,420      | 226,577      | 216,232                    | 24.3                             |

**2. Dividends**

|                    | Dividends per share |        |    |        |        |
|--------------------|---------------------|--------|----|--------|--------|
|                    | Q1                  | Q2     | Q3 | Q4     | Annual |
| FY 2011 (Actual)   | -                   | ¥ 3.00 | -  | ¥ 3.00 | ¥ 6.00 |
| FY 2012 (Actual)   | -                   | -      | -  | -      | -      |
| FY 2012 (Forecast) | -                   | ¥ 3.00 | -  | ¥ 3.00 | ¥ 6.00 |

**3. Forecast for FY 2012 (From 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012)**

|           | Sales      |   | Operating profit |   | Profit before taxation |   | Profit after taxation |   | Profit attributable to owners of the parent |   | Earnings per share - basic |
|-----------|------------|---|------------------|---|------------------------|---|-----------------------|---|---|---|----------------------------|
|           | ¥ millions | % | ¥ millions       | % | ¥ millions             | % | ¥ millions            | % | ¥ millions                                  | % | ¥                          |
| Half Year | 280,000    |   | 9,000            |   | 8,000                  |   | 7,000                 |   | 6,000                                       |   | 6.65                       |
| Full year | 600,000    |   | 27,000           |   | 23,000                 |   | 19,000                |   | 18,000                                      |   | 19.95                      |

Note: There have been no changes to the forecast results this quarter.  
For further details, please refer to the prospects section on pages 7 through to 8.

**4. Other items**

- (a) Changes in status of principal subsidiaries --- No
- (b) Changes implemented to the accounting policies, practice and presentations related to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements
- (i) Changes due to revisions in accounting standards under IFRS--- No
- (ii) Changes due to other reasons --- No
- (iii) Changes in accounting estimates -- No
- (c) Number of shares outstanding (common stock)
- (i) Number of shares issued at the end of the period, including shares held as treasury stock:  
903,550,999 shares as of 30 June 2011 and 903,550,999 shares as of 31 March 2011
- (ii) Number of shares held as treasury stock at the end of the period:  
1,408,534 shares as at 30 June 2011 and 1,404,087 shares as at 31 March 2011
- (iii) Average number of shares in issue during the period, after deducting shares held as treasury stock:  
902,144,704 shares for the period ending 30 June 2011 and 668,134,220 shares for the period ending 30 June 2010

**Status of quarterly review procedures taken by external auditors for the quarterly results**

These quarterly consolidated financial results are out of scope for independent review by the external auditors based on the Financial Instrument and Exchange Law of Japan (MOF). The review procedures are still ongoing as of the date of announcement of the quarter consolidated financial results.

**Explanation for the appropriate usage of performance projections and other special items**

The projections contained in this document are based on information currently available to the Group and certain assumptions considered reasonable. Hence, the actual results may differ. The major factors that may affect the results are the economic environment in major markets (such as Japan, Europe, North and South America, Asia, etc.), product supply/demand shifts, fluctuations in currency exchange and interest rates, as well as price changes in primary fuels and raw materials. Please refer to the section entitled "Prospects" on pages 7 through to 8 for qualitative information such as assumptions used for the projections.

**[Attachments]**

Table of contents in the attachments (including mandatory disclosure items)

**1 Narratives about financial results**

- (1) Business Performance and Financial Standing
- (2) Financial Condition
- (3) Prospects

**2 Other information**

- (1) Changes in status of principal subsidiaries
- (2) Changes in accounting principles, practices and presentations

**3 Consolidated financial statements**

- (1) (a) Condensed quarterly consolidated income statement
- (b) Condensed quarterly consolidated statement of comprehensive income
- (2) Condensed quarterly consolidated balance sheet
- (3) Condensed quarterly consolidated statement of changes in equity
- (4) Condensed quarterly consolidated statement of cash flow
- (5) Notes regarding going concern
- (6) Notes to the condensed quarterly consolidated financial statements
- (7) Significant subsequent events
- (8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

## 1 Narratives about financial results

### (1) Business Performance and Financial Standing

#### (a) Background to Results

During the first quarter of the year, market conditions were mostly in line with the Group's expectations. The Group's building products markets were stable with growth in volumes across many areas. The Group's automotive markets suffered from a reduced level of demand following the Japan earthquake in March 2011. The impact of this event on the Group's automotive volumes, while significant, has been less than the Group had previously anticipated. Specialty glass markets continued to be relatively strong.

In Europe, volumes in most building products markets were similar to, or slightly below the previous year. Prices improved however, mitigating increasing input costs. In automotive markets, cumulative light vehicle sales were ahead of the previous year. Automotive volumes were robust through the quarter, with improved sales in most European domestic markets and a continuation of strong exports of vehicles by leading European manufacturers. European vehicle manufacturers experienced some disruption to production in April because of component shortages following the Japan earthquake, but production has since largely returned to normal levels. The European automotive glass replacement (AGR) market continued to prove robust, with prices improving from the previous year. Demand for glass cord continued to improve, consistent with conditions experienced in the automotive business line.

In Japan, building products market volumes improved only slightly from the low levels of the previous year. New housing starts remain subdued. Prices continued to decline gradually. In automotive markets, light vehicle production levels were significantly affected by the March Japan earthquake. Market volumes were approximately 30 percent below the previous year. This decline was however, less than the Group had previously expected, and production levels improved steadily through the quarter. In the Group's specialty glass markets, underlying demand continued to be strong in areas such as consumer electronics. Volumes, as expected, were also affected by the Japan earthquake.

The North American economy continued to experience low levels of economic activity. Both residential housing starts and levels of commercial construction activity remain at historically low levels, although the Group's exposure to these markets is limited. The Group's North American Building Products assets service mainly value added product markets, and these continued to grow during the quarter. Sales of new vehicles were above the previous year's levels. Many of the Group's customers however, restricted their production levels in response to component shortages. The AGR market continued to improve gradually.

In the rest of the world, the Group's building products and automotive markets in South America both continued to grow strongly. Market conditions in South East Asia were, however, more challenging with weak prices and volumes. Automotive volumes suffered following the March earthquake.

#### (b) Review by Business Segment

The Group's business lines cover three core product sectors: Building Products, Automotive, and Specialty Glass.

Building Products, representing 44 percent of Group sales in the first quarter, includes the manufacture and sale of flat glass and various interior and exterior glazing products within the commercial and residential markets. It also includes glass for the Solar Energy sector.

Automotive, with 46 percent of Group sales, supplies a wide range of automotive glazing for new vehicles and for replacement markets.

Specialty Glass, representing 10 percent of Group sales, comprises a number of discrete businesses, including the manufacture and sale of very thin glass for small displays, lenses and light guides for printers, as well as glass fiber products, such as battery separators and glass components for engine timing belts.

The table below shows a summary of cumulative results by business line. All figures are presented using IFRS. Figures for Q1 FY2011 have been restated from JGAAP, as presented last year, to IFRS.

| JPY millions                               | Sales   |         | Operating profit |         |
|--|---------|---------|------------------|---------|
|  | Q1 FY12 | Q1 FY11 | Q1 FY12          | Q1 FY11 |
| <b>Building Products</b>                   | 63,703  | 60,625  | 4,159            | 2,722   |
| <b>Automotive</b>                          | 66,207  | 71,292  | 2,021            | 4,527   |
| <b>Specialty Glass</b>                     | 14,881  | 15,760  | 1,645            | 1,459   |
| <b>Other Operations &amp; Eliminations</b> | 371     | 394     | (4,210)          | (2,295) |
| <b>Total</b>                               | 145,162 | 148,071 | 3,615            | 6,413   |

### Building Products Business

In the Building Products (BP) business, the result for the quarter represented an improvement from the previous year. Profitability improved due to improving volumes, particularly of value-added products. Solar Energy volumes continue to grow in line with expectations.

In Europe, representing 44 percent of the Group's BP sales in the quarter, revenues were in line with the previous year. Profits fell, due mainly to start up costs on one of the Group's float lines at the Greengate site in the UK. This will primarily produce the Group's Solar Energy products. Improving prices offset rising input costs.

Revenues in Japan, representing 32 percent of BP sales, were slightly higher than the previous year. Downstream revenues increased, with forward buying, following the Government's announcement to end the eco-point tax incentive program in July, rather than at the end of 2011. Profits increased strongly, with an improving mix of higher value-added products, and the increased downstream volumes.

In North America, representing 10 percent of BP sales, revenues and profits increased from the previous year, with an improving product mix.

In the rest of the world, revenues, expressed in US dollars, improved while profits fell slightly. Results in South America were strong, with further volume growth experienced. Revenues and profits in South East Asia fell however.

The Building Products business achieved sales of ¥ 63,703 million and an operating profit of ¥ 4,159 million.

### Automotive Business

In the Automotive business, revenues and profits fell from the previous year due to the impact of the March 2011 Japan earthquake. The financial impact was less than expected, as many of the Group's customers were able to recover production levels more quickly than had previously been anticipated. The profit shortfall in the first quarter of ¥ 2,700 million, arising directly from the Japan earthquake, is approximately ¥ 1,000 million less than the Group had expected. The difference compared to expectations arises primarily in Japan.

Europe represents 52 percent of the Group's Automotive sales. In the European Original Equipment (OE) sector, revenues increased from last year's levels due to improving demand. Profits declined however due to increasing input costs and greater demand volatility arising from the effects of the

Japan earthquake on the availability of components to European car manufacturers. Results in the Automotive Glass Replacement (AGR) business were robust with average price levels being higher than in the previous year.

In Japan, representing 13 percent of the Group's Automotive sales, both revenues and profits were significantly below last year, as customers reduced their production levels in response to component shortages. Demand gradually improved during the quarter and is now anticipated to move back towards normal levels during the second quarter.

In North America, representing 20 percent of the Group's Automotive sales, OE revenues and profits were significantly below the first quarter of the previous year. Vehicle inventories held by manufacturers and dealers fell during the quarter, offsetting relatively strong consumer demand. In addition, the Group has a high relative exposure to Japanese manufacturers in the North American market. These vehicle manufacturers suffered disproportionately from component shortages, and consequently had to restrict vehicle production levels during the period. AGR profitability improved from the previous year due to higher prices.

In the rest of the world, revenues increased with a further growth in volumes, particularly in South America. Profits fell, due partly to increasing input cost inflation, but were still at satisfactory levels.

The Automotive business recorded sales of ¥ 66,207 million and an operating profit of ¥ 2,021 million.

### **Specialty Glass Business**

Revenues in Specialty Glass fell from the previous year, although profitability improved. The Group experienced a further growth in demand in sectors such as LCDs for smart phones and Personal Digital Assistants (PDAs). Volumes of SELFOC Lens Array® (SLA®) equipment, used in multi function printers, were affected by reduced demand due mainly to the Japan earthquake, as printer manufacturers suffered from component shortages. Exporters of multi function printers and similar products continued to suffer from the strength of the Japanese yen. Sales of glass cord for engine timing belts continued to be supported by robust vehicle production in Europe.

The Specialty Glass business recorded sales of ¥ 14,881 million and an operating profit of ¥ 1,645 million.

### **Other Operations and Eliminations**

This segment covers corporate costs, consolidation adjustments, certain small businesses not included in the segments covered above, and the amortization of other intangible assets related to the acquisition of Pilkington plc. Operating losses incurred in Other Operations and Eliminations increased from the previous year, which included some non-recurring gains.

Consequently, this segment recorded sales of ¥ 371 million and an operating loss of ¥ 4,210 million.

### **Joint Ventures and Associates**

The Group's share of joint ventures and associates profits was similar to the previous year. Profits at Cebrace, the Group's joint venture in Brazil, were flat. Improving profitability at the Group's Building Products joint venture in Russia was offset by reduced profits in the Group's joint ventures and associates in China.

The Group's share of joint ventures and associates profits after tax was ¥ 1,959 million (Q1 FY11 ¥ 2,164 million).

**(2) Financial condition**

Total assets at the end of June 2011 were ¥ 864,651 million, representing a decrease of ¥ 24,769 million from the end of March 2011. The Group has adopted “Net Debt” (interest-bearing debt minus cash and cash equivalents) as a Key Performance Indicator for its financial performance. The table below shows the movement of “Net Debt” following the acquisition of Pilkington in June 2006.

|                  |               | <b>Net Debt</b> |
|------------------|---------------|-----------------|
|                  |               | JPY million     |
| FY2007 Quarter 1 | 30 June 2006  | 514,097         |
| FY2007 Full year | 31 March 2007 | 400,203         |
| FY2008 Full year | 31 March 2008 | 328,479         |
| FY2009 Full year | 31 March 2009 | 331,343         |
| FY2010 Full year | 31 March 2010 | 357,562         |
| FY2011 Full year | 31 March 2011 | 313,131         |
| FY2012 Quarter 1 | 30 June 2011  | 331,224         |

Following the adoption of IFRS, the Group has amended its definition of net debt to include its previously issued Type A preferred shares, derivative financial assets and liabilities, and also non-controlling interests in certain of the Groups subsidiaries in Germany, entitled to fixed dividend payments. The figures in the above table from 31 March 2010 have been amended consistent with this revised definition. Figures prior to this date have not been amended. The most significant difference relates to the treatment of Type A preferred shares of ¥ 30,000 million, which were issued in the year to 31 March 2010 and then redeemed in the year to 31 March 2011. The total impact of this change in definition was to increase net debt at 31 March 2010 by ¥ 42,916 million, and to increase net debt at 31 March 2011 by ¥ 3,965 million.

Net financial indebtedness increased by ¥ 18,093 million from 31 March 2011 to ¥ 331,224 million at the period end. Increases in indebtedness were caused primarily by seasonally negative cash flows. Cash outflows from operating activities were ¥ 8,042 million. Cash outflows from investing activities were ¥ 9,881 million, including capital expenditure on property, plant, and equipment of ¥ 8,613 million. As a result, total cash outflows before financing were ¥ 17,923 million. Currency movements generated a reduction in net debt of approximately ¥ 2,111 million over the period. Gross debt was ¥ 375,862 million at the period end. On 13 May 2011, the Group repaid its zero-coupon convertible bonds with stock acquisition rights, for the gross issuance amount of ¥ 23,000 million. On 28 July 2011, the Group issued a new domestic bond totaling ¥ 20,000 million, with a maturity date of 28 July 2016.

**(3) Prospects**

The forecast of sales, operating profit, profit before taxation, profit after taxation, profit attributable to owners of the parent and income per share is set out on page 2. This forecast has not been amended from that first issued on 12 May 2011.

The first half-year forecast reflects stable building products markets with continued difficulties in automotive markets, as the Group's automotive customers reduce their production levels in response to difficulties in sourcing component parts, and certain specialty glass markets. During the second half of the year, the Group expects automotive light vehicle build rates to return to normal levels. In addition, the second half of the year will see the Group's investments in value-added production capacity increase their contribution to the Group's results.

Increasing purchase prices, particularly with respect to energy costs, are likely to affect the Group's results in FY2012. The Group actively hedges the increases in such costs using derivatives, but these techniques cannot protect the Group from increased input costs indefinitely. The Group intends to mitigate the impact of increasing input costs with further improvements in efficiencies, and, where possible, increasing sales prices.

The long-term prospects for the Group's businesses remain positive. The Group has identified geographical expansion into high-growth emerging markets and opportunities offered by the increasing demand for 'environmental' glass products utilizing its technology, as the two main drivers to support its future growth.

On 4 November 2010, the Group issued details of its strategic management plan, covering the financial years FY2012 to FY2014.

The Group has already commenced the various investments that support its strategic management plan:

- On 29 November 2010, the Group announced plans, together with Saint-Gobain, to build a new joint venture float glass plant in Bahia state, in North East Brazil.
- On 8 December 2010, the Group announced plans to expand and upgrade its Automotive glazing operations in Mexicali, Mexico.
- On 19 January 2011, the Group announced the re-commissioning of its VGI float line at My Xuan in Southern Vietnam. This line will primarily produce coated glass for photovoltaic applications.
- On 22 February 2011, the Group announced the commissioning of a new automotive laminating line in Caçapava, Brazil, representing a 50 percent increase in the Group's Brazilian automotive laminating capacity.
- On 10 March 2011, the Group announced that it was commencing the construction of a major new automotive facility at Chmielów, Poland.
- On 13 April 2011, the Group announced the construction of an off-line coating facility in St Helens, UK, to produce a range of high performance low-emissivity products for building products applications.
- On 23 May 2011, the Group announced its intention to build two new value-added float lines in Vietnam to increase its production of specialist products to supply the growing Solar Energy and Touch Screen sectors.

The above investments are expected to produce a significant, and increasing, contribution to the Group's profitability during the period covered by the strategic management plan.

## **2 Other information**

### **(1) Changes in status of principal subsidiaries**

There was no change.

### **(2) Changes in accounting principles, practices and presentations**

There was no change.



### 3 Consolidated Financial Statements

#### (1). (a) Condensed quarterly consolidated income statement

|   |         | ¥ millions  |   |
|---|---------|---|---|
|   | Note    | Quarter 1 FY12<br>For the period<br>1 April 2011 to<br>30 June 2011 | Quarter 1 FY11<br>For the period<br>1 April 2010 to<br>30 June 2010 |
| <b>Revenue</b>  | (6)-(f) | <b>145,162</b>  | 148,071   |
| Cost of sales   |         | <b>(106,857)</b>  | (106,795)   |
| <b>Gross profit</b>   |         | <b>38,305</b>   | 41,276  |
| Other income  |         | <b>1,364</b>  | 2,395   |
| Distribution costs  |         | <b>(13,510)</b>   | (13,285)  |
| Administrative expenses   |         | <b>(18,640)</b>   | (18,921)  |
| Other expenses  |         | <b>(3,904)</b>  | (5,052)   |
| <b>Operating profit</b>   | (6)-(f) | <b>3,615</b>  | 6,413   |
| Finance income  | (6)-(g) | <b>524</b>  | 720   |
| Finance expenses  | (6)-(g) | <b>(4,246)</b>  | (5,012)   |
| Share of post-tax profit of joint ventures<br>and associates accounted for using the<br>equity method |         | <b>1,959</b>  | 2,164   |
| <b>Profit before taxation</b>   |         | <b>1,852</b>  | 4,285   |
| Taxation  | (6)-(h) | <b>27</b>   | (1,153)   |
| <b>Profit for the period</b>  |         | <b>1,879</b>  | 3,132   |
| <b>Profit attributable to non-controlling<br/>interests</b>   |         | <b>289</b>  | 472   |
| <b>Profit attributable to owners of the<br/>parent</b>  |         | <b>1,590</b>  | 2,660   |
|   |         | <b>1,879</b>  | 3,132   |
| <b>Earnings per share attributable to<br/>owners of the parent</b>                                    | (6)-(i) |   |   |
| Basic   |         | <b>1.76</b>   | 3.98  |
| Diluted   |         | <b>1.76</b>   | 3.85  |

**(1). (b) Condensed quarterly consolidated statement of comprehensive income**

|   | ¥ millions  |   |
|---|---|---|
|   | <b>Quarter 1 FY12<br/>For the period<br/>1 April 2011 to<br/>30 June 2011</b> | <b>Quarter 1 FY11<br/>For the period<br/>1 April 2010 to<br/>30 June 2010</b> |
| <b>Profit for the period</b>  | <b>1,879</b>  | <b>3,132</b>  |
| <b>Other comprehensive income:</b>                                    |   |   |
| Foreign currency translation adjustments                              | <b>(5,812)</b>  | <b>(35,513)</b>   |
| Revaluation of available-for-sale investments                         | <b>73</b>   | <b>(197)</b>  |
| Cash flow hedges:<br>- fair value gains, net of taxation              | <b>(642)</b>  | <b>150</b>  |
| <b>Other comprehensive income for the period,<br/>net of taxation</b> | <b>(6,381)</b>  | <b>(35,560)</b>   |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>                      | <b>(4,502)</b>  | <b>(32,428)</b>   |
| <b>Attributable to non-controlling interests</b>                      | <b>47</b>   | <b>(93)</b>   |
| <b>Attributable to owners of the parent</b>                           | <b>(4,549)</b>  | <b>(32,335)</b>   |
|   | <b>(4,502)</b>  | <b>(32,428)</b>   |

**(2) Condensed quarterly consolidated balance sheet**

|   | ¥ millions                                 |                                |                               |
|---|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|
|   | Quarter 1<br>FY12<br>as of<br>30 June 2011 | FY11<br>as of<br>31 March 2011 | FY10<br>as of<br>1 April 2010 |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                     |  |                                |                               |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                         |  |                                |                               |
| Goodwill  | 111,896                                    | 114,432                        | 122,743                       |
| Intangible assets                                 | 98,323                                     | 102,026                        | 118,302                       |
| Property, plant and equipment                     | 266,217                                    | 272,177                        | 283,667                       |
| Investment property                               | 903  | 911                            | 2,131                         |
| Investments accounted for using the equity method | 50,999                                     | 49,420                         | 44,651                        |
| Trade and other receivables                       | 11,711                                     | 12,290                         | 8,791                         |
| Financial assets:                                 |  |                                |                               |
| - Available-for-sale investments                  | 9,094                                      | 9,167                          | 10,517                        |
| - Derivative financial instruments                | 1,544                                      | 2,111                          | 1,249                         |
| Deferred tax assets                               | 48,652                                     | 50,155                         | 55,169                        |
|   | <u>599,339</u>                             | <u>612,689</u>                 | <u>647,220</u>                |
| <b>Current assets</b>                             |  |                                |                               |
| Inventories                                       | 105,069                                    | 100,345                        | 97,933                        |
| Construction work-in-progress                     | 871  | 632                            | 1,076                         |
| Trade and other receivables                       | 111,122                                    | 110,689                        | 117,265                       |
| Financial assets:                                 |  |                                |                               |
| - Available-for-sale investments                  | 222  | 231                            | -                             |
| - Derivative financial instruments                | 3,127                                      | 3,034                          | 1,966                         |
| Cash and cash equivalents                         | 43,926                                     | 60,906                         | 79,796                        |
|   | <u>264,337</u>                             | <u>275,837</u>                 | <u>298,036</u>                |
| Assets held for sale                              | 975  | 894                            | 163                           |
|   | <u>265,312</u>                             | <u>276,731</u>                 | <u>298,199</u>                |
| <b>Total Assets</b>                               | <u>864,651</u>                             | <u>889,420</u>                 | <u>945,419</u>                |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>                     |  |                                |                               |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>                        |  |                                |                               |
| Financial liabilities:                            |  |                                |                               |
| - Borrowings                                      | 43,186                                     | 56,375                         | 80,448                        |
| - Derivative financial instruments                | 2,479                                      | 2,205                          | 6,378                         |
| Trade and other payables                          | 117,091                                    | 122,871                        | 121,968                       |
| Provisions  | 12,852                                     | 20,692                         | 23,144                        |
| Deferred income                                   | 2,983                                      | 2,615                          | 3,071                         |
|   | <u>178,591</u>                             | <u>204,758</u>                 | <u>235,009</u>                |

**(2) Condensed quarterly consolidated balance sheet continued**

|   | ¥ millions                                 |                                |                               |
|---|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|
|   | Quarter 1<br>FY12<br>as of<br>30 June 2011 | FY11<br>as of<br>31 March 2011 | FY10<br>as of<br>1 April 2010 |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>  |  |                                |                               |
| Financial liabilities:  |  |                                |                               |
| - Borrowings  | 332,676                                    | 318,678                        | 349,470                       |
| - Derivative financial instruments  | 1,480                                      | 1,925                          | 4,276                         |
| Trade and other payables  | 1,055                                      | 3,588                          | 5                             |
| Deferred tax liabilities  | 43,386                                     | 44,918                         | 53,671                        |
| Retirement benefit obligations  | 65,484                                     | 70,899                         | 81,186                        |
| Provisions  | 17,894                                     | 12,893                         | 15,729                        |
| Deferred income   | 4,736                                      | 5,184                          | 6,168                         |
|   | <b>466,711</b>                             | 458,085                        | 510,505                       |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>  | <b>645,302</b>                             | 662,843                        | 745,514                       |
| <b>Equity</b>   |  |                                |                               |
| <b>Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity shareholders</b> |  |                                |                               |
| Called up share capital   | 116,449                                    | 116,449                        | 96,147                        |
| Capital surplus   | 127,510                                    | 127,510                        | 107,566                       |
| Retained earnings   | 62,362                                     | 63,475                         | 59,413                        |
| Retained earnings (Translation adjustment at the IFRS transition date)        | (68,048)                                   | (68,048)                       | (68,048)                      |
| Other reserves  | (29,295)                                   | (23,154)                       | (4,241)                       |
| <b>Total shareholders' equity</b>   | <b>208,978</b>                             | 216,232                        | 190,837                       |
| <b>Non-controlling interests</b>  | <b>10,371</b>                              | 10,345                         | 9,068                         |
| <b>Total equity</b>   | <b>219,349</b>                             | 226,577                        | 199,905                       |
| <b>Total liabilities and equity</b>   | <b>864,651</b>                             | 889,420                        | 945,419                       |

**(3) Condensed quarterly consolidated statement of changes in equity**

¥ million

|                                       | Share Capital  | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Retained earnings (Translation adjustment at the IFRS transition date) | Other reserves  | Total shareholders equity | Non-controlling interests | Total equity   |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------|-------------------|--|-----------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|----------------|
| At 1 April 2011                       | 116,449        | 127,510         | 63,475            | (68,048)   | (23,154)        | <b>216,232</b>            | 10,345                    | <b>226,577</b> |
| Total Comprehensive Income            |                |                 | 1,590             |  | (6,139)         | <b>(4,549)</b>            | 47                        | <b>(4,502)</b> |
| Dividends paid                        |                |                 | (2,704)           |  |                 | <b>(2,704)</b>            | (23)                      | <b>(2,727)</b> |
| Issuance & purchase of treasury stock |                |                 |                   |  | (1)             | <b>(1)</b>                |                           | <b>(1)</b>     |
| <b>At 30 June 2011</b>                | <b>116,449</b> | <b>127,510</b>  | <b>62,362</b>     | <b>(68,048)</b>  | <b>(29,295)</b> | <b>208,978</b>            | <b>10,371</b>             | <b>219,349</b> |

¥ million

|                                       | Share Capital | Capital surplus | Retained earnings | Retained earnings (Translation adjustment at the IFRS transition date) | Other reserves  | Total shareholders equity | Non-controlling interests | Total equity    |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------|-------------------|--|-----------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------|
| At 1 April 2010                       | 96,147        | 107,566         | 59,413            | (68,048)   | (4,241)         | <b>190,837</b>            | 9,068                     | <b>199,905</b>  |
| Total Comprehensive Income            |               |                 | 2,660             |  | (34,995)        | <b>(32,335)</b>           | (93)                      | <b>(32,428)</b> |
| Dividends paid                        |               |                 | (2,004)           |  |                 | <b>(2,004)</b>            | (478)                     | <b>(2,482)</b>  |
| Reserves of new subsidiaries          |               |                 | 423               |  |                 | <b>423</b>                |                           | <b>423</b>      |
| Issuance & purchase of treasury stock |               | 3               |                   |  | (6)             | <b>(3)</b>                |                           | <b>(3)</b>      |
| <b>At 30 June 2010</b>                | <b>96,147</b> | <b>107,569</b>  | <b>60,492</b>     | <b>(68,048)</b>  | <b>(39,242)</b> | <b>156,918</b>            | <b>8,497</b>              | <b>165,415</b>  |

**(4) Condensed quarterly consolidated statement of cash flows**

|  |         | ¥ millions  |   |
|--|---------|---|---|
|  | Note    | <b>Quarter 1 FY12<br/>for the period<br/>1 April 2011 to<br/>30 June 2011</b> | Quarter 1 FY11<br>for the period<br>1 April 2010 to<br>30 June 2010 |
| <b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>                                      |         |   |   |
| Cash generated from operations   | (6)-(k) | <b>(3,196)</b>  | 5,469   |
| Interest paid  |         | <b>(2,760)</b>  | (4,768)   |
| Interest received  |         | <b>339</b>  | 237   |
| Tax paid   |         | <b>(2,425)</b>  | (3,423)   |
| <b>Net cash outflows from operating activities</b>                               |         | <b>(8,042)</b>  | (2,485)   |
| <b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>                                      |         |   |   |
| Dividends received from joint ventures and associates                            |         | <b>102</b>  | 2,258   |
| Purchase of joint ventures and associates  |         | <b>(369)</b>  | (272)   |
| Purchase of subsidiaries (net of cash disposed)                                  |         | <b>-</b>  | (509)   |
| Purchases of property, plant and equipment                                       |         | <b>(8,613)</b>  | (6,406)   |
| Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment                            |         | <b>180</b>  | 492   |
| Purchases of intangible assets   |         | <b>(305)</b>  | (336)   |
| Purchase of available-for-sale investments                                       |         | <b>(1)</b>  | (1)   |
| Proceeds from available-for-sale investments                                     |         | <b>40</b>   | -   |
| Loans with joint ventures, associates & third parties                            |         | <b>(1,038)</b>  | 1,990   |
| Others   |         | <b>123</b>  | 730   |
| <b>Net cash outflows from investing activities</b>                               |         | <b>(9,881)</b>  | (2,054)   |
| <b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>                                      |         |   |   |
| Dividends paid to shareholders   |         | <b>(2,593)</b>  | (1,909)   |
| Dividends paid to non-controlling interests                                      |         | <b>(26)</b>   | (478)   |
| Repayment of borrowings  |         | <b>(27,188)</b>   | (33,945)  |
| Proceeds from borrowings   |         | <b>35,074</b>   | 25,899  |
| Others   |         | <b>-</b>  | (3)   |
| <b>Net cash in/(out)flows from financing activities</b>                          |         | <b>5,267</b>  | (10,436)  |
| <b>Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (net of bank overdrafts)</b>            |         | <b>(12,656)</b>   | (14,975)  |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents (net of bank overdrafts) at beginning of period</b> | (6)-(l) | <b>46,491</b>   | 55,995  |
| Effect of foreign exchange rate changes  |         | <b>(803)</b>  | (2,646)   |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents (net of bank overdrafts) at end of period</b>       | (6)-(l) | <b>33,032</b>   | 38,374  |

**(5) Notes regarding going concern**

There were no issues or events arising during the quarter, which negatively affect the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern.

**(6) Notes to the Group Results****(a) Reporting entity**

Nippon Sheet Glass Company, Limited and its consolidated subsidiaries (the Group) is a world leader in the supply of flat glass for building products and automotive applications. In addition, the Group has a number of discreet specialty glass businesses, operating in high technology areas. The parent company of the Group, Nippon Sheet Glass Company, Limited is domiciled in Japan and has shares publicly traded in Tokyo and Osaka.

**(b) Basis of preparation**

The condensed quarterly consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) pursuant to the provision of article 93 of "Regulations Concerning Terminology, Forms, and Method for Preparing Financial Statements" (Cabinet Ordinance No. 64, issued in 2007). The condensed quarterly financial statements are based on IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The Company meets the requirement of the provision of article 1-2-1 I to Ni (3) of "Regulations on Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements". The Company meets the status of a qualified company for filing the financial statements in IFRS "Tokutei-kaisha" of the provision.

The Group has adopted IFRS for the first time this financial year (commencing on 1 April 2011 and ending on 31 March 2012), and so the annual consolidated financial statements for the year are the first ones prepared in conformity with IFRS. The date of transition of the Group to IFRS is 1 April 2010. An explanation of how the first time adoption of, and the transition to, IFRS has affected the Group's financial position, business results and cash flows is provided in Note 8.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for investment property, derivative financial instruments and available-for-sale investments that have been measured at fair value.

The financial statements are presented in Japanese yen and are rounded to the nearest million yen (¥m) except where otherwise indicated.

**(c) Principal accounting policies**

The Group applies the principal accounting policies to the financial information consistently throughout all the periods, including the consolidated balance sheet on date of transition to IFRS, presented in the condensed quarterly financial statements.

**Consolidation****(i) Subsidiaries**

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one-half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are consolidated until the date that control ceases.

The Group uses the acquisition method of accounting to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair value of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred and the equity interests issued by the Group. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any assets or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred. Identifiable assets acquired, and liabilities and contingent liabilities, assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If this is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognized directly in the statement of comprehensive income.

**(c) Principal accounting policies continued**

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealized gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealized losses are also eliminated. All Group companies use a common set of accounting policies.

**(ii) Non-controlling interests**

Changes in the Group's ownership interests in subsidiaries, arising from transactions between the Group and non-controlling interests, that do not result in a change in the Group's control over a subsidiary, are treated as equity transactions and therefore do not result in goodwill, or in gains and losses in the income statement.

**(iii) Joint ventures**

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby the Group and other parties undertake an economic activity, which is then subject to joint control. In the Group, all such jointly controlled activities are undertaken through jointly controlled entities. The Group accounts for its interest in these jointly controlled entities by the equity method of accounting, as described in relation to associates below.

**(iv) Associates**

Associates are all entities over which the Group has the ability to exercise significant influence but does not control, generally accompanying a shareholding of between 20 and 49 percent of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for by the equity method of accounting and are initially recognized at cost. The Group's investment in associates includes goodwill (net of any accumulated impairment loss) identified on acquisition (see Intangible Assets – (i) Goodwill).

The Group's share of its associates' post-acquisition profits or losses is recognized in the income statement, and its share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is recognized in reserves. The cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment. When the Group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the Group does not recognize further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Unrealized gains on transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associates. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

Associates are accounted for on the basis of audited accounts, or where these are not available, on the basis of unaudited management accounts prepared up to the Group's accounting date. Where it is not practicable to obtain such accounts, audited accounts or unaudited management accounts prepared to an accounting date not more than three months prior to the Group's accounting date are used. Where appropriate, the financial statements of associates are adjusted to conform to the Group's accounting policies.

**Segment reporting**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO). The CEO is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments.

**Foreign currency translation****(i) Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Japanese yen, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

**(ii) Transactions and balances**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the income statement, except when deferred in equity as qualifying cash flow hedges and qualifying net investment hedges.

Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets, are included in the fair value reserve in equity.



**(c) Principal accounting policies continued****(iii) Group companies**

The results and financial position of all the Group entities with a functional currency different from the Group's presentation currency, (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy), are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognized in the exchange translation reserve, a separate component of equity.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign entities, and of borrowings and other currency instruments designated as hedges of such investments, are taken to the exchange translation reserve within shareholders' equity. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are removed from equity and recognized in the income statement as part of the gain or loss on sale.

Exchange differences recognized prior to 31 March 2010 are included in a separate reserve within retained earnings called 'Retained earnings (translation adjustment at the IFRS transition date)'. Exchange differences arising on or after 1 April 2010 are recognized within a separate exchange reserve.

Goodwill, intangible assets and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.

**Property, plant and equipment**

Land and buildings comprise mainly the Group's manufacturing facilities. Land is shown at historical cost. All property (excluding land) and plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items and may also include transfers from equity of any gains/losses on qualifying cash flow hedges of foreign currency purchases of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial year in which they are incurred.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost less their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

|                           |                            |
|---------------------------|----------------------------|
| Freehold buildings        | 3 to 50 years              |
| Leasehold buildings       | over the life of the lease |
| Float glass tanks         | 10 to 15 years             |
| Glass making plant        | 25 years                   |
| Glass processing plant    | 15 years                   |
| Other plant and equipment | 5 to 20 years              |
| Vehicles                  | 5 years                    |

**(c) Principal accounting policies continued**

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed to take account of technological changes, intensity of use over their lives and market requirements, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

In the event of impairment, an asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount (see Impairment of Assets).

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount. These are included in the income statement.

**Investment property**

Investment property principally comprises land, office buildings and small industrial units, and those parts of other properties not occupied by the Group, which are held for long-term rental yields. Investment properties are initially recognized at cost and are thereafter carried at fair value, representing open-market value determined annually by discounted cash flows or by the use of external valuers. Changes in fair value are recorded in the income statement as part of other income.

**Intangible assets****(i) Goodwill**

Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. Each of those cash-generating units represents the Group's investments in each country of operation by each primary reporting segment (see Impairment of Assets).

**(ii) Trademarks and licenses**

Trademarks and licenses are shown at historical cost. Trademarks and licenses have a definite useful life and are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of trademarks and licenses over their estimated useful lives (over a maximum of 20 years).

**(iii) Computer software**

Acquired computer software licenses are capitalized based on the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortized over their estimated useful lives (five or ten years).

Costs associated with developing or maintaining computer software programs are recognized as an expense as incurred. Costs that are directly associated with the production of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the Group, which are seen to generate economic benefits exceeding costs beyond one year, are recognized as intangible assets. Direct costs include the software development, employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads.

Computer software development costs recognized as assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives (not exceeding ten years).

**(iv) Research and development**

Research expenditure is recognized as an expense as incurred. Costs incurred on development projects (relating to the design and testing of new or improved products or processes, which will be used internally within the Group) are recognized as intangible assets when it is probable that the project will be commercially successful and technologically feasible or will give rise to internally improved processes, and costs can be measured reliably. Other development expenditure is recognized as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognized as an expense are not recognized as an asset in a subsequent period. Capitalized development costs are amortized from the date of launch or use of the process, on a straight-line basis over the period of the expected benefit, not exceeding five years (products) and 20 years (processes).

**(c) Principal accounting policies continued****(v) Intangible assets created on acquisition**

The intangible assets identified on acquisition of the Pilkington Group as part of the fair valuing of the net assets acquired include customer relationships, know-how, license agreements, the Pilkington brand name and other brands, in-process research and development, and developed technology. These have been capitalized and are amortized over the estimated life of each category of intangible asset and are amortized on a straight-line basis over the period of their expected benefit to the Group as follows:

|                          |                |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Customer relationships   | Up to 20 years |
| Know-how                 | 10 years       |
| License agreements       | 11 years       |
| Pilkington brand name*   | Nil            |
| Other brands             | 10 years       |
| Research and development | Up to 20 years |
| Developed technology     | Up to 15 years |

\* The Pilkington brand name has been assigned an indefinite useful life and is therefore not subject to routine amortization, but is instead tested annually for impairment.

**Impairment of assets**

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized when the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

A number of significant assumptions and estimates are involved in forecasting future cash flows, including market growth rates, revenue volumes and market prices. Forecasts of future cash flows are based on best estimates of future revenues and operating expenses using historical trends, market conditions and industry trends. These assumptions are subject to review by management and the board of directors. The future forecasts are adjusted by an appropriate discount rate derived from the cost of capital plus a risk premium at the date of the evaluation. The discount rate based on the pre-tax weighted average cost of capital used in calculating the recoverable value was set at a rate appropriate to each territory consistent with the rates used to assess the potential impairment of goodwill.

**Investments**

The Group classifies its investments in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, and available-for-sale investments. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its investments at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at every reporting date.

**(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

This category has two sub-categories: financial assets held for trading, and those designated at fair value through profit or loss at inception. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term or if so designated by management. Derivatives are also categorized as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges. Assets in this category are classified as current assets if they are either held for trading or are expected to be realized within 12 months of the balance sheet date. The Group does not currently hold any investments in this category.

**(ii) Loans and receivables**

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They arise when the Group provides money, goods or services directly to a debtor with no intention of trading the receivable. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date and these are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are included in trade and other receivables in the balance sheet (see Trade Receivables).

**(c) Principal accounting policies continued****(iii) Held-to-maturity investments**

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Group's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. The Group does not currently hold any investments in this category.

**(iv) Available-for-sale investments**

Available-for-sale investments are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the balance sheet date. They are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and thereafter at fair value.

Purchases and sales of investments are recognized on the trade date, the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Available-for-sale investments and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' category are included in the income statement in the year in which they arise. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of non-monetary securities classified as available-for-sale are recognized in the fair value reserve within equity. When securities classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments are included in the income statement as gains and losses from investment securities.

The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. If the market for a financial asset is not active (and for unlisted securities), the Group establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm's-length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, and option pricing models refined to reflect the issuer's specific circumstances.

The Group assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. In the case of equity securities classified as available-for-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost would be considered in determining whether the securities are impaired. If any such evidence exists for available-for-sale investments, the cumulative loss, measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognized in profit or loss, is removed from equity and recognized in the income statement.

**Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is mainly determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. The cost of finished goods and work-in-progress comprises design costs, raw materials, direct labor, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity). Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses. Costs of inventories include the transfer from equity of any gains/losses on qualifying cash flow hedges relating to purchases of raw materials.

Inventories carried in the balance sheet are reviewed on a regular basis and, in the case of any inventories which are slow moving, or where the Group considers that it is unlikely to recover the cost of such inventory through subsequent sale, appropriate provisions are made to impair the inventory to its estimated net realizable value.

**Construction work-in-progress**

Construction work-in-progress is represented by engineering construction contracts for the building, construction and delivery of float glass lines or other assets for third-party customers. Profits are recognized where revenue and contract costs can be reliably estimated and are based on the stage of completion of the contract. Where the outcome cannot be estimated reliably, revenue is only recognized to the extent that it is probable that the contract costs incurred will be recoverable. Where it is probable that the contract costs will exceed the total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognized as an expense immediately in the income statement.

The stage of completion on construction contracts is assessed at regular intervals by the engineering project team and is based on an analysis of construction progress made, order fulfillment, costs incurred and technical completion at the balance sheet date.

**(c) Principal accounting policies continued****Trade and other receivables**

Trade and other receivables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of trade. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The movement in the provision is recognized in the income statement.

**Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held on call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

**Trade and other payables**

Trade and other payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Trade and other payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

**Borrowings**

Borrowings consist of bonds payable, loan payables, lease obligations and non-controlling interests entitled to receive a fixed share dividend. Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value. Borrowing transaction costs are expensed in the income statement over the period to the maturity of the related financial liability. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognized in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Non-equity preference shares are classified as liabilities and are measured in the balance sheet at their most recent redemption price. The dividends on these preference shares are recognized in the income statement as interest expense.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date. Borrowings are shown at fair value where there is an interest rate swap associated with the borrowing and where hedge accounting conditions apply. Where the interest rate swap applies to only a portion of the borrowing, this portion only is fair valued.

**Leases**

Assets held under finance leases (in which a significant proportion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the Group) are included in property, plant and equipment at cost and are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or their useful economic life. Obligations under finance leases, net of finance charges in respect of future periods, are included as appropriate under borrowings due within or after one year. Finance charges are allocated to accounting periods over the lease term to reflect a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the obligations.

Where leases are identified as operating leases (is a lease other than a finance lease), any payments made thereunder (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

**Taxation**

Current income taxes for the current period are measured based on the amount expected to be paid to (recovered from) the taxation authorities. The tax charge for the quarter is based on the estimated effective rate for the year to 31 March 2012, adjusted for certain first quarter non-recurring items.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method and without discounting, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, if the deferred income tax arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, it is not accounted for. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available, against which the temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred taxation is not recognized on timing differences arising from the initial recognition of goodwill.

**(c) Principal accounting policies continued****Employee benefits****(i) Pension obligations**

Group companies operate various pension schemes. The schemes are generally funded through payments to insurance companies or trustee-administered funds, determined by periodic actuarial calculations. The Group has both defined benefit and defined contribution plans.

The liability recognized in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit pension plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the balance sheet date less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related pension liability.

Current service costs, representing the additional liability accrued as a result of employee's services undertaken during the year, are charged to operating costs within the income statement.

Finance costs and income, representing the unwinding of the discount applied to pension liabilities, and the expected returns on pension assets, are recorded within finance costs in the income statement.

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are taken through the statement of comprehensive income to equity in accordance with IAS 19.

Past service costs are recognized immediately in the income statement, unless the changes to the pension plan are conditional on the employees remaining in service for a specified period of time (the vesting period). In this case, the past service costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.

For defined contribution plans, the Group pays contributions to publicly or privately administered pension insurance plans on a mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The contributions are recognized as employee benefit expenses when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognized as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

The directors do not consider it appropriate at an interim reporting date, to revalue the scheme assets or to obtain actuarial valuations of the scheme liabilities in respect of the retirement benefit obligations, therefore the values at 30 June 2010 and 2011 have been extrapolated from the latest actuarial valuations at 31 March 2010 and 2011, as permitted by IAS 34.

**(ii) Other post-employment retirement obligations**

Group companies in the USA and the UK provide post-retirement healthcare benefits to certain employees and retirees. The entitlement to these benefits is usually conditional on the employee remaining in service up to retirement age and the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment using an accounting methodology similar to that for defined benefit pension plans. Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments, and changes in actuarial assumptions, are charged or credited to the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with IAS 19. These obligations are valued annually by independent qualified actuaries.

**(iii) Termination benefits**

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated before the normal retirement date, or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The Group recognizes termination benefits when it is demonstrably committed to either terminating the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without possibility of withdrawal, or providing termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Benefits falling due more than 12 months after the balance sheet date are discounted to present value.

**(iv) Profit-sharing, bonus and management incentive plans**

The Group recognizes a liability and an expense for bonus schemes, which take into consideration the attainment of profit and cash flow targets. The Group recognizes a provision where contractually obliged or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation.

**(c) Principal accounting policies continued****Provisions**

Provisions for environmental restoration, restructuring costs and legal claims are recognized when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event when it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated. Restructuring provisions include lease termination penalties and employee termination payments. Provisions are not recognized for future losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognized even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

All provisions, where the time value of money is material with a settlement date exceeding 12 months, are discounted and carried at their discounted value. The discount is unwound through a charge to finance costs each year until the provision is settled. Discount rates are based on borrowing rates applicable in each relevant territory where the provision is carried.

**Revenue recognition**

Revenue comprises the fair value for the sale of goods and services, net of value-added or similar sales-based taxes, rebates and discounts and after eliminating sales within the Group. Revenue is recognized as follows:

**(i) Sales of goods**

Sales of goods are recognized when a Group entity has delivered products to the customer, the customer has accepted the products and collectibility of the related receivables is reasonably assured. Where a product is sold with a right of return, accumulated experience is used to estimate and provide for such returns at the time of sale.

**(ii) Sales of services**

Sales of services are recognized in the accounting period in which the services are rendered, by reference to completion of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the actual service provided as a proportion of the total services to be provided.

**(iii) Engineering revenue**

Engineering revenue is recognized on engineering construction contracts for the building, construction and supply of float glass lines for third-party customers. Profits are recognized on such long-term contracts where revenue and contract costs can be reliably estimated and are based on the estimated stage of completion of the contract. Where the outcome of the contract cannot be estimated reliably, revenue is only recognized to the extent that it is probable that the contract costs incurred will be recoverable. In circumstances where it is probable that the total contract costs will exceed the contract total revenue, the expected loss is recognized as an expense immediately in the income statement.

**(iv) Interest income**

Interest income is recognized on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a receivable is impaired, the Group reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount (i.e. the estimated future cash flow discounted at the original effective interest rate of the instrument), and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest income on impaired loans is recognized either as cash is collected or on a cost-recovery basis as conditions warrant.

**(v) Royalty income**

Royalty income is recognized on an accruals basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreements.

**(vi) Dividend income**

Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive payment is established.

**(c) Principal accounting policies continued****Deferred income****(i) Government grants**

The Group recognizes government grants at their fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognized as income over the periods necessary to match the grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to compensate. Where the grant relates to property, plant and equipment, the fair value is credited to deferred income and released to the income statement over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual installments.

**(ii) Other deferred income**

The Group recognizes other deferred income including customers' contributions to automotive tooling costs at their fair value. The income is recognized in the income statement over the periods necessary to match the write-off of the asset to which the deferred income relates over equal annual installments.

**Emission rights**

The difference between the emission rights granted and CO2 emitted is recorded as an asset or liability at fair value at each balance sheet date.

**Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of these assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. All other borrowing costs are recognized in the income statement in the year in which they are incurred.

**Accounting for derivative financial instruments and hedging activities**

Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured at their fair value. The method of recognizing the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and, if so, the nature of the item being hedged and the effectiveness of the hedging arrangement. The Group designates certain derivatives as hedges of the changes in fair value of recognized assets or liabilities or a firm commitment (fair value hedges), hedges of exposure to variability in cash flows associated with an asset or liability or arising from highly probable forecast transactions (cash flow hedges), and hedges of net investments in foreign operations (net investment hedges).

The Group documents at the inception of the transaction the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. The Group also documents, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, its assessment of whether the derivatives used in hedging transactions are highly effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of hedged items.

**(i) Fair value hedge**

Changes in the fair value of derivatives, designated and qualifying as fair value hedges, are recorded in the income statement, together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability, attributable to the hedged risk.

**(ii) Cash flow hedge**

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives, designated and qualifying as cash flow hedges, is recognized in equity. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognized immediately in the income statement.

Amounts accumulated in equity are recycled in the income statement in the periods when the hedged item affects profit or loss (for instance, when the forecast sale that is hedged takes place). However, when the forecast transaction that is hedged results in the recognition of a non-financial asset (for example, inventory) or a liability, the gains and losses previously deferred in equity are transferred from equity and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the asset or liability.

When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in equity is immediately transferred to the income statement.

**(iii) Net investment hedge**

Hedges of net investments in foreign operations are accounted for similarly to cash flow hedges. Any gain or loss on the hedging instrument relating to the effective portion of the hedge is recognized in equity, the gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognized immediately in the income statement. Gains and losses accumulated in equity are included in the income statement when the foreign operation is disposed of.



**(c) Principal accounting policies continued****(iv) Derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting**

Certain derivative instruments do not qualify for hedge accounting. Changes in the fair value of any derivative instruments, not qualifying for hedge accounting, are recognized immediately in the income statement.

**Fair value estimation**

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as derivatives and available-for-sale investments) is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price. The appropriate quoted market price for financial liabilities is the current offer price.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. The Group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each balance sheet date. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows.

The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange market rates at the balance sheet date.

The nominal value less estimated credit adjustments of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values.

The fair value of financial liabilities is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

**Share capital**

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Mandatory redeemable preference shares are classified as liabilities. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds

**Treasury shares**

Treasury shares represent the Group's interests in its own equity instruments, and are included within shareholders' funds. Treasury shares are measured at their cost.

**Share based payments**

The Group operates a number of equity settled, share-based payment plans, under which the entity receives services from Directors, Executive Officers and Officers (Riji) as consideration for equity instruments (options) of the Group. The fair value of the employee services received in exchange for the grant of options is calculated using the Black Sholes model. In accordance with IFRS 2 'Share based Payments', the resulting cost is recognized in the income statement over the vesting period of the options, being the period in which the services are received. The value of the charge is adjusted to reflect expected and actual levels of vesting options, except where the failure to vest is as a result of not meeting a market condition. All plans are classified as equity settled.

**Discontinued operations and assets held for sale**

Discontinued operations include components of the Group that have been disposed of (through sale or abandonment) or are classified as held for sale and represent a major line of the Group's business or geographical area of operations or represent a part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of such a business line or geographical area. Additionally, a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale is a discontinued operation.

The assets and liabilities of discontinued operations are presented separately in the balance sheet, adjacent to current assets and current liabilities. Comparative figures in the balance sheet are not presented.

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continued use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the non-current asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to be completed within one year.

When the Group is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of a subsidiary, all of the assets and liabilities of that subsidiary are classified as held for sale when the criteria described above are met, regardless of whether the Group will retain a minority interest in its former subsidiary after the sale.

**(c) Principal accounting policies continued**

Assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their previous carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets classified as held for sale are not depreciated or amortized after classification as held for sale.

**(d) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions**

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will not usually be equal to the resulting actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

**(i) Estimated impairment of goodwill and intangible assets**

The Group tests, on an annual basis, whether goodwill or intangible assets have suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated above.

**(ii) Income taxes**

The Group is subject to income taxes in numerous jurisdictions worldwide. During the normal course of business, there are a significant number of transactions where the final tax determination is uncertain. The Group recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on an estimate of both the value of any additional taxes that may be due and the likelihood that the final tax audit outcome may result in such additional liabilities. In arriving at the total liability to be provided, significant judgment is required. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts provided, any difference is recorded in the year in which that final outcome is known.

**(iii) Post-retirement benefits**

The Group has a variety of post-retirement benefit schemes in various countries in which it operates. Where such schemes are in the nature of a defined benefit arrangement, the directors approve a variety of assumptions used in the calculation of the scheme assets and liabilities. These assumptions are subject to a degree of uncertainty and the directors take advice from professional actuaries before approving such assumptions.

**(iv) Provisions**

If appropriate, the directors seek professional advice regarding the valuation of provisions.

**(e) Financial risk management****Financial risk factors**

The Group's multinational operations and debt financing expose it to a variety of financial risks that include the effects of changes in debt market prices, foreign currency exchange rates, credit risks, energy prices, liquidity and interest rates. The Group has in place a risk management program that seeks to limit the effects on the financial performance of the Group by using financial instruments.

Financial risk management is carried out by a central treasury department (Group Treasury) under policies approved by the board of directors. Group Treasury identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the Group's operating units. The board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, energy price risk, credit risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments, and investing excess liquidity.

**(i) Foreign exchange risk**

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the pound sterling, the euro and the US dollar. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognized assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

To manage their foreign exchange risk arising from future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities, companies in the Group use forward contracts, transacted with Group Treasury. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. Group Treasury is responsible for managing the net position in each foreign currency by using external forward currency contracts.

**(e) Financial risk management continued**

Each subsidiary designates contracts with Group Treasury as fair value hedges or cash flow hedges, as appropriate.

External foreign exchange contracts are designated at Group level as hedges of foreign exchange risks on specific assets, liabilities or future transactions on a gross basis.

The Group's risk management policy is to hedge forecast transactions creating the foreign currency exposure provided that such forecast transactions are reasonably certain.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. Currency exposure arising from the net assets of the Group's foreign operations is managed primarily through borrowings denominated in the relevant foreign currencies.

**(ii) Credit risk**

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk other than in relation to the receivables due from automotive original equipment manufacturers. It has policies in place to ensure that sales of products are made to customers with an appropriate credit history. Derivative counterparties are limited to high credit quality financial institutions. The Group has policies that limit the amount of credit exposure to any financial institution.

**(iii) Energy price risks**

The Group consumes significant amounts of energy and is exposed to energy price risk arising from this consumption, principally of oil and gas. The Group's risk management policy is to hedge between 10 per cent and 100 per cent of anticipated purchases for the subsequent 12 months and between 10 per cent and 80 per cent for the next four years.

**(iv) Liquidity risk**

Prudent liquidity risk management policies maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents and availability of funding through committed credit facilities. Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, Group Treasury aims to maintain flexibility in funding by keeping a substantial portion of committed credit lines undrawn.

**(v) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk**

As the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets, the Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's interest rate risk arises primarily from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Group policy is to maintain approximately 30 to 70 per cent of net borrowings in fixed rate instruments.

The Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Such interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Under the interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other parties to exchange, at specific intervals, the difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

**(f) Segmental information**

The Group is organized on a worldwide basis into the following principal business segments:

Building Products, includes the manufacture and sale of flat glass and various interior and exterior glazing products within the commercial and residential markets. It also includes glass for the growing Solar Energy sector.

Automotive, supplies a wide range of automotive glazing for new vehicles and for replacement markets.

Specialty Glass, comprises a number of discrete businesses, including the manufacture and sale of very thin glass for small displays, lenses and light guides for printers, as well as glass fiber products, such as battery separators and glass components for engine timing belts.

Other operations include head office and other central costs, and other non-core activities.

The segmental results for the first quarter to 30 June 2011 were as follows:

|   | ¥ millions                   |                   |                            |                             |                |
|---|------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------|
| <b>Quarter 1 FY12<br/>For the period 1 April 2011 to<br/>30 June 2011</b>           | <b>Building<br/>Products</b> | <b>Automotive</b> | <b>Specialty<br/>Glass</b> | <b>Other<br/>Operations</b> | <b>Total</b>   |
| <b>Revenue</b>  |                              |                   |                            |                             |                |
| External revenue  | 63,703                       | 66,207            | 14,881                     | 371                         | 145,162        |
| Inter-segmental revenue   | 3,858                        | 79                | 79                         | 1,307                       | 5,323          |
| <b>Total revenue</b>  | <b>67,561</b>                | <b>66,286</b>     | <b>14,960</b>              | <b>1,678</b>                | <b>150,485</b> |
| Segmental result before amortization arising from the acquisition of Pilkington plc | 4,159                        | 2,021             | 1,645                      | (2,274)                     | 5,551          |
| Amortization arising from the acquisition of Pilkington plc                         | -                            | -                 | -                          | (1,936)                     | (1,936)        |
| Operating profit  | 4,159                        | 2,021             | 1,645                      | (4,210)                     | 3,615          |
| Finance costs – net   |                              |                   |                            |                             | (3,722)        |
| Share of post tax profit from joint ventures and associates                         |                              |                   |                            |                             | 1,959          |
| Profit before taxation  |                              |                   |                            |                             | 1,852          |
| Taxation  |                              |                   |                            |                             | 27             |
| <b>Profit for the period from continuing operations</b>                             |                              |                   |                            |                             | <b>1,879</b>   |

**(f) Segmental information continued**

The segmental results for the quarter to 30 June 2010 were as follows:

|   | ¥ millions                   |                   |                            |                             |                |
|---|------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------|
| <b>Quarter 1 FY11<br/>For the period 1 April 2010 to<br/>30 June 2010</b>                 | <b>Building<br/>Products</b> | <b>Automotive</b> | <b>Specialty<br/>Glass</b> | <b>Other<br/>Operations</b> | <b>Total</b>   |
| <b>Revenue</b>  |                              |                   |                            |                             |                |
| External revenue  | 60,625                       | 71,292            | 15,760                     | 394                         | 148,071        |
| Inter-segmental revenue   | 3,541                        | 350               | 63                         | 1,240                       | 5,194          |
| <b>Total revenue</b>  | <b>64,166</b>                | <b>71,642</b>     | <b>15,823</b>              | <b>1,634</b>                | <b>153,265</b> |
| Segmental result before amortization<br>arising from the acquisition of Pilkington<br>plc | 2,722                        | 4,527             | 1,459                      | (320)                       | 8,388          |
| Amortization arising from the acquisition<br>of Pilkington plc                            | -                            | -                 | -                          | (1,975)                     | (1,975)        |
| Operating profit  | 2,722                        | 4,527             | 1,459                      | (2,295)                     | 6,413          |
| Finance costs – net   |                              |                   |                            |                             | (4,292)        |
| Share of post tax profit from joint ventures<br>and associates                            |                              |                   |                            |                             | 2,164          |
| Profit before taxation  |                              |                   |                            |                             | 4,285          |
| Taxation  |                              |                   |                            |                             | (1,153)        |
| <b>Profit for the period from continuing<br/>operations</b>                               |                              |                   |                            |                             | <b>3,132</b>   |

The segmental assets at 30 June 2011 and capital expenditure for the first quarter ended 30 June 2011 were as follows:

|  | ¥ millions                   |                   |                            |                             |              |
|--|------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------|
|  | <b>Building<br/>Products</b> | <b>Automotive</b> | <b>Specialty<br/>Glass</b> | <b>Other<br/>Operations</b> | <b>Total</b> |
| Net trading assets                             | 165,510                      | 178,905           | 47,884                     | (3,707)                     | 388,592      |
| Capital expenditure<br>(including intangibles) | 1,632                        | 4,548             | 235                        | 16                          | 6,431        |

The segmental assets at 31 March 2010 and capital expenditure for the first quarter ended 30 June 2010 were as follows:

|  | ¥ millions                   |                   |                            |                             |              |
|--|------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------|
|  | <b>Building<br/>Products</b> | <b>Automotive</b> | <b>Specialty<br/>Glass</b> | <b>Other<br/>Operations</b> | <b>Total</b> |
| Net trading assets                             | 172,153                      | 172,177           | 48,442                     | 4,555                       | 397,327      |
| Capital expenditure<br>(including intangibles) | 1,273                        | 1,844             | 84                         | 37                          | 3,238        |

Net trading assets consist of property, plant and equipment, investment property, intangible assets excluding those arising from a business combination, inventories, construction work-in-progress, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables.

Capital expenditure comprises additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

**(g) Finance income and expenses**

|   | <b>Quarter 1 FY12<br/>for the period 1<br/>April 2011 to<br/>30 June 2011</b> | <b>Quarter 1 FY11<br/>for the period 1<br/>April 2010 to<br/>30 June 2010</b> |
|---|---|---|
|   | ¥ millions  | ¥ millions  |
| <b>Finance income</b>   |   |   |
| Interest income   | 417   | 516   |
| Foreign exchange transaction gains                                    | 43  | 63  |
| Fair value gains on financial instruments                             |   |   |
| - interest rate swaps   | 64  | 141   |
|   | <b>524</b>  | <b>720</b>  |
| <b>Finance expenses</b>   |   |   |
| Interest expense:   |   |   |
| - bank and other borrowings   | (3,682)   | (3,457)   |
| Dividend on non-equity preference shares due to minority shareholders | (62)  | (62)  |
| Foreign exchange transaction losses                                   | (3)   | (190)   |
| Other interest and similar charges                                    | (54)  | (776)   |
|   | <b>(3,801)</b>  | <b>(4,485)</b>  |
| Unwinding discounts on provisions                                     | (68)  | (75)  |
| Retirement benefit obligations  | (377)   | (452)   |
| - finance costs less finance income                                   |   |   |
|   | <b>(4,246)</b>  | <b>(5,012)</b>  |

**(h) Taxation**

The tax rate on losses before taxation, excluding the Group's share of net profits of joint ventures and associates, is 25 per cent in the first quarter to 30 June 2011 (30 June 2010 – 54 per cent). The tax charge for the quarter is based on the estimated effective rate for the year to 31 March 2012, adjusted for certain first quarter non-recurring items.

**(i) Earnings per share****(i) Basic**

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year excluding ordinary shares purchased by the company and held as treasury shares.

|   | Quarter<br>ended 30 <sup>th</sup><br>June 2011 | Quarter<br>ended 30 <sup>th</sup><br>June 2010 |
|---|--|--|
|   | ¥ millions                                     | ¥ millions                                     |
| Profit attributable to owners of the parent         | 1,590  | 2,660  |
|   | Thousands                                      | Thousands                                      |
| Weighted average number to ordinary shares in issue | 902,145  | 668,134  |
|   | ¥  | ¥  |
| Basic earnings per share                            | 1.76   | 3.98   |

**(i) Earnings per share continued****(ii) Diluted**

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Company has two categories of dilutive potential ordinary shares; convertible debt and share options. The convertible debt is assumed to have been converted into ordinary shares, and the net profit is adjusted to eliminate the interest expense less the tax effect. For the share options, a calculation is done to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company's shares) based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to the outstanding share options. The number of shares calculated as above is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the share options.

|   | Quarter<br>ended 30 <sup>th</sup><br>June 2011 | Quarter<br>ended 30 <sup>th</sup><br>June 2010 |
|---|--|--|
|   | ¥ millions                                     | ¥ millions                                     |
| <b>Earnings</b>   |  |  |
| Profit attributable to owners of the parent                               | 1,590  | 2,660  |
| Interest expense on convertible debt (net of tax)                         | -  | 81   |
| Profit used to determine diluted earnings per share                       | 1,590  | 2,741  |
|   | Thousands                                      | Thousands                                      |
| <b>Weighted average number to ordinary shares in issue</b>                |  |  |
| Adjustment for;   |  |  |
| - Assumed conversion of convertible debt                                  | -  | 42,435   |
| - Share options   | 1,794  | 1,491  |
| Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share | 903,939  | 712,061  |
|   | ¥  | ¥  |
| Diluted earnings per share  | 1.76   | 3.85   |

**(j) Exchange rates**

The principal exchange rates used for the translation of foreign currencies were as follows:

|           | Quarter 1 FY12<br>30 June 2011 |         | Year ended<br>31 March 2011 |         | Quarter 1 FY11<br>30 June 2010 |         |
|-----------|--------------------------------|---------|-----------------------------|---------|--------------------------------|---------|
|           | Average                        | Closing | Average                     | Closing | Average                        | Closing |
| GBP       | 133                            | 129     | 133                         | 134     | 137                            | 133     |
| US dollar | 82                             | 80      | 85                          | 83      | 92                             | 88      |
| Euro      | 118                            | 116     | 113                         | 118     | 117                            | 108     |

**(k) Cash flows generated from operations**

|   | <b>Quarter 1 FY12<br/>for the period<br/>1 April 2011 to<br/>30 June 2011</b> | <b>Quarter 1 FY11<br/>for the period<br/>1 April 2010 to<br/>30 June 2010</b> |
|---|---|---|
|   | ¥ millions  | ¥ millions  |
| Profit /(loss) for the period from continuing operations                      | 1,879   | 3,132   |
| Adjustments for:  |   |   |
| Taxation  | (27)  | 1,153   |
| Depreciation  | 7,605   | 7,946   |
| Amortization  | 2,567   | 2,688   |
| Impairment  | 1   | -   |
| Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment                               | (32)  | (415)   |
| Grants and deferred income released   | 85  | (270)   |
| Finance income  | (524)   | (720)   |
| Finance expenses  | 4,246   | 5,012   |
| Share of profit from joint ventures and associates                            | (1,959)   | (2,164)   |
| Fair value (gains)/ losses on derivative financial instruments                |   | -   |
| Other items   | (325)   | (825)   |
| <b>Operating cash flows before movement in provisions and working capital</b> | <b>13,516</b>   | <b>15,537</b>   |
| Decrease in provisions and retirement benefit obligations                     | (6,328)   | (6,099)   |
| Changes in working capital:   |   |   |
| - inventories   | (6,371)   | (74)  |
| - construction work-in-progress   | (246)   | (311)   |
| - trade and other receivables   | (540)   | (1,464)   |
| - trade and other payables  | (3,227)   | (2,120)   |
| Net change in working capital   | (10,384)  | (3,969)   |
| <b>Cash flows generated from operations</b>                                   | <b>(3,196)</b>  | <b>5,469</b>  |

**(l) Cash and cash equivalents**

|                           | <b>As of 31 March 2011</b> | <b>As of 31 March 2010</b> |
|---------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|                           | ¥ millions                 | ¥ millions                 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 60,906                     | 79,796                     |
| Bank overdrafts           | (14,415)                   | (23,801)                   |
|                           | <b>46,491</b>              | <b>55,995</b>              |

|                           | <b>As of 30 June 2011</b> | <b>As of 30 June 2010</b> |
|---------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
|                           | ¥ millions                | ¥ millions                |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 43,926                    | 49,019                    |
| Bank overdrafts           | (10,894)                  | (10,645)                  |
|                           | <b>33,032</b>             | <b>38,374</b>             |



**(m) Contingent Liabilities**

At 30 June 2011, the Group has guaranteed, in the ordinary course of business ¥2,309 million in respect of joint ventures and associates.

**(7) Significant subsequent events**

On 28 July 2011, the Group issued a new domestic bond totaling ¥ 20,000 million, with a maturity date of 28 July 2016 and interest coupon of 1.22%.

**(8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards**

Up to 31 March 2011, the Group prepared its consolidated financial statements under Japanese Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (JGAAP).

The Group has adopted IFRS for the first time this financial year commencing on 1 April 2011. The condensed quarterly consolidated financial statements of the Group for this first quarter of the year have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34. The principal accounting policies are presented in Note (6) – (c) “Principal accounting policies”.

The Group has made various adjustments, to the previously prepared and reported financial data under JGAAP, necessary for the transition to IFRS. An explanation of how the first time adoption of and the related adjustments for the transition to IFRS has affected the Group’s financial position, business results and cash flows is provided below.

**(a) Exemptions to retrospective application of IFRS**

IFRS1 “First time adoption of IFRS” (“IFRS1”) stipulates that a company, which adopts IFRS for the first time, should apply IFRS retrospectively to prior periods. However, IFRS allows an exemption on the retrospective application of the standards to some accounting areas, and the Group has used the exemption option for the following areas.

- Business combinations – the provisions of IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’ are applied prospectively from 1 April 2010. No adjustments have been made to acquisitions made prior to the date of IFRS transition.
- Cumulative translation differences relating to net investments in overseas subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates that arose prior to 1 April 2010 have been set to zero and will not be included in any subsequent calculation of profit or loss on disposal.

**(b) Changes to the Group’s principal accounting policies on transition from JGAAP to IFRS**

The following is a summary of the most significant changes to the Group’s principal accounting policies on transition to IFRS.

**Research and development**

Research expenditure continues to be charged in the income statement in the year as it is incurred. Development costs are charged in the income statement in the year in which they are incurred unless such costs meet the recognition criteria of IAS 38 ‘Intangible Assets’. Where such criteria are met, either in respect of new products or in respect of improved processes, the resulting intangible assets are capitalized and amortized over their useful economic lives, over periods not exceeding five years (products) and 20 years (processes).

Under JGAAP, all research and development expenditure was charged to the income statement as incurred.

**Goodwill**

Under IFRS, goodwill arising on acquisition is capitalized and subject to annual impairment review. Under JGAAP, goodwill was amortized over its estimated useful life.

At both 1 April 2010 and 31 March 2011, the Group undertook impairment reviews of the goodwill asset carried in the balance sheet. No impairment was deemed necessary at either date.

On adoption of IFRS, negative goodwill carried in the JGAAP balance sheet was removed and credited to reserves.

**(8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards continued****Employee benefits**

The Group accounts for defined benefit pension schemes, leaving indemnity arrangements, post-retirement healthcare and life insurance benefits, phased retirement arrangements (in Germany only) and long service benefits under IAS 19. Obligations are measured at discounted present value and plan assets (for funded schemes, principally in the UK, USA and Japan) are recorded at fair value.

Operating and financing costs are recognized separately in the income statement. Operating costs primarily comprise current service cost, being the increase in retirement obligations caused by the rendering of services by employees during the year. Finance costs include the unwinding of discount applied to retirement benefit obligations, and the expected annual return on assets held within funded retirement benefit plans.

Actuarial gains and losses caused by changes in actuarial assumptions, together with experience gains and losses on scheme assets are recognized in other comprehensive income.

In JGAAP, current service costs and financing costs related to retirement benefit obligations were both recognized within operating costs. Actuarial gains and losses, together with experience gains and losses on scheme assets, were not recognized in the period in which they arose, but were subsequently charged to operating costs over a period not exceeding the remaining service lives of the employee members. The Group previously used 5 years for this purpose.

**Joint ventures and associates**

The Group's share of the profit less losses of joint ventures and associates is included in the income statement on the equity accounting basis, presented as Nippon Sheet Glass Co., Ltd's share of post-tax profit/loss of joint ventures and associates accounted for using the equity method. The carrying value of joint ventures and associates in the Group balance sheet is calculated by reference to Nippon Sheet Glass Co., Ltd's equity in the net assets of such joint ventures and associates, as shown in the most recently available accounts, adjusted where appropriate to align them with the Group's policies.

The basic policy for recognizing joint ventures and associates financial results is similar in both IFRS and J GAAP. However, using the definitions of significant influence in IFRS, the Group has recognized some additional investments as associates in IFRS when compared to JGAAP.

**Deferred taxation**

Deferred taxation is provided in full on the liability basis on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in the consolidated balance sheet.

Deferred taxation is provided on temporary differences arising on the un-remitted profits of investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

**Financial instruments**

Financial liabilities are recognized with respect to contractual obligations to pay cash to another entity, either on settlement of the principal amount or with respect to interest charges.

The Group's preferred shares, outstanding during part of the financial year to 31 March 2011, are therefore included in the opening balance sheet at 1 April 2010 as financial liabilities.

**(c) Reconciliations from JGAAP to IFRS**

As required by IFRS 1 'First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards', the following reconciliations and explanations are disclosed:

- Reconciliation of the profit for the quarter ended 30 June 2010 and the year ended 31 March 2011, and the comprehensive income for the year to 31 March 2011 as between JGAAP and IFRS (see (d) below).
- An explanation of the key accounting changes resulting in adjustments to the previously reported JGAAP profits for the quarter ended 30th June 2010 and for the year ended 31st March 2011 (see (e) below).
- Reconciliation of shareholders' equity at 1st April 2010, 30th June 2010 and 31st March 2011 as between JGAAP and IFRS (see (f) below).
- Cash flow statement – explanation of the key changes between JGAAP and IFRS (see (g) below).

**(8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards continued****(d) Reconciliation of profit and comprehensive income****Reconciliation of the profit for the quarter ended 30 June 2010 as between JGAAP and IFRS**

|  | As reported<br>under<br>JGAAP | Effect of<br>transition to<br>IFRS | IFRS             |
|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------|
|  | ¥ millions                    | ¥ millions                         | ¥ millions       |
| Revenue  | 147,991                       | 80                                 | <b>148,071</b>   |
| Cost of sales  | (106,269)                     | (526)                              | <b>(106,795)</b> |
| <b>Gross Profit</b>  | <b>41,722</b>                 | <b>(446)</b>                       | <b>41,276</b>    |
| Other income*  |                               | 2,395                              | <b>2,395</b>     |
| Distribution costs*  |                               | (13,285)                           | <b>(13,285)</b>  |
| Administrative expenses*   |                               | (18,921)                           | <b>(18,921)</b>  |
| Other expenses*  |                               | (5,052)                            | <b>(5,052)</b>   |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses                         | (39,026)                      | 39,026                             | -                |
| <b>Operating profit</b>  | <b>2,696</b>                  | <b>3,717</b>                       | <b>6,413</b>     |
| Finance income*  |                               | 720                                | <b>720</b>       |
| Finance expenses*  |                               | (5,012)                            | <b>(5,012)</b>   |
| Share of post-tax profit of affiliates                               | 2,018                         | 146                                | <b>2,164</b>     |
| Non-operating items excluding share of post-tax profit of affiliates | (3,682)                       | 3,682                              | -                |
| Extraordinary items  | 263                           | (263)                              | -                |
| Profit/(loss) before taxation  | 1,295                         | 2,990                              | <b>4,285</b>     |
| Taxation   | (628)                         | (525)                              | <b>(1,153)</b>   |
| Profit/(loss) for the period   | 666                           | 2,466                              | <b>3,132</b>     |
| Profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interests              | 472                           | -                                  | <b>472</b>       |
| Profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the parent                   | 194                           | 2,466                              | <b>2,660</b>     |

\*Not reported under JGAAP

**Reconciliation of the profit for the year ended 31 March 2011 as between JGAAP and IFRS**

|  | As reported<br>under<br>JGAAP | Effect of<br>transition to<br>IFRS | IFRS             |
|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|------------------|
|  | ¥ millions                    | ¥ millions                         | ¥ millions       |
| <b>Continuing operations</b>   |                               |                                    |                  |
| Revenue  | 577,212                       | (143)                              | <b>577,069</b>   |
| Cost of sales  | (420,931)                     | (2,577)                            | <b>(423,508)</b> |
| <b>Gross Profit</b>  | <b>156,281</b>                | <b>(2,720)</b>                     | <b>153,561</b>   |
| Other income*  |                               | 15,934                             | <b>15,934</b>    |
| Distribution costs*  |                               | (52,634)                           | <b>(52,634)</b>  |
| Administrative expenses*   |                               | (70,741)                           | <b>(70,741)</b>  |
| Other expenses*  |                               | (23,253)                           | <b>(23,253)</b>  |
| Selling, general and administrative expenses                         | (141,929)                     | 141,929                            | -                |
| <b>Operating profit</b>  | <b>14,352</b>                 | <b>8,515</b>                       | <b>22,867</b>    |
| Finance income*  |                               | 2,249                              | <b>2,249</b>     |
| Finance expenses*  |                               | (18,523)                           | <b>(18,523)</b>  |
| Share of post-tax profit of affiliates                               | 8,107                         | 606                                | <b>8,713</b>     |
| Non-operating items excluding share of post-tax profit of affiliates | (14,729)                      | 14,729                             | -                |
| Extraordinary items  | (4,370)                       | 4,370                              | -                |
| Profit/(loss) before taxation  | 3,360                         | 11,946                             | <b>15,306</b>    |
| Taxation   | 1,682                         | (1,173)                            | <b>509</b>       |
| Profit/(loss) for the period   | 5,042                         | 10,773                             | <b>15,815</b>    |
| Profit/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interests              | 3,381                         | 4                                  | <b>3,385</b>     |
| Profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the parent                   | 1,661                         | 10,769                             | <b>12,430</b>    |

\*Not reported under JGAAP

**(8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards continued****Reconciliation of the comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2011 as between JGAAP and IFRS**

|   | As reported<br>under<br>JGAAP | Effect of<br>transition to<br>IFRS | IFRS            |
|---|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------|
|   | ¥ millions                    | ¥ millions                         | ¥ millions      |
| Profit for the year   | 5,042                         | 10,773                             | <b>15,815</b>   |
| Other comprehensive income, net of tax  |                               |                                    |                 |
| Valuation difference on available for sale securities                               | (176)                         | 89                                 | <b>(87)</b>     |
| Deferred gains or losses on hedges  | 4,132                         | (537)                              | <b>3,595</b>    |
| Foreign currency translation adjustments  | (22,771)                      | 902                                | <b>(21,869)</b> |
| Retirement benefit obligations  |                               | (3,968)                            | <b>(3,968)</b>  |
| Share of other comprehensive income of affiliates accounted for using equity method | (1,433)                       | -                                  | <b>(1,433)</b>  |
| <b>Total: Other comprehensive income, net of tax</b>                                | <b>(20,248)</b>               | <b>(3,514)</b>                     | <b>(23,762)</b> |
| <b>Total comprehensive income</b>   | <b>(15,206)</b>               | <b>7,259</b>                       | <b>(7,947)</b>  |
| Total comprehensive income attributable to:   |                               |                                    |                 |
| Non-controlling interests   | 2,523                         | 4                                  | <b>2,527</b>    |
| Owners of the parent  | (17,729)                      | 7,255                              | <b>(10,474)</b> |

A reconciliation of comprehensive income as at June 2010 is not provided as the Group did not disclose comprehensive income using J GAAP during the previous year's first quarter ended 30 June 2010.

**(e) Explanation of key accounting changes**

An explanation of the key accounting changes, resulting in adjustments to the reported JGAAP profits is shown below:

**Revenue**

Revenue from the sale of goods was recognized upon shipment under JGAAP whereas under IFRS, revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the customer. Consequently, revenue has risen by ¥80 million in the quarter and decreased by ¥143 million in the full year.

**Operating Profit**

Operating profits have increased as follows:

|   | ¥ millions                    |                             |
|---|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|
|   | Quarter ended<br>30 June 2010 | Year ended<br>31 March 2011 |
| <b>Operating profit as reported under JGAAP</b>               | <b>2,696</b>                  | <b>14,352</b>               |
| Goodwill amortization (note I)                                | 2,222                         | 8,429                       |
| Retirement benefit obligations (note II)                      | 1,493                         | 5,642                       |
| Float tank assets (note III)                                  | (92)                          | (354)                       |
| Development costs capitalized less amounts impaired (note IV) | 18                            | 236                         |
| Other items   | (6)                           | 112                         |
| Reallocations (note V)  | 82                            | (5,550)                     |
| <b>Operating profit as reported under IFRS</b>                | <b>6,413</b>                  | <b>22,867</b>               |

- I. Goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite useful life were routinely amortized to the income statement in J GAAP. Under IFRS, such assets are instead subjected to annual test of impairment.
- II. In JGAAP, actuarial gains and losses arising on the Group's various retirement benefit schemes, have been charged to operating profit over a period of five years, commencing the year after the gain or loss first arose. The Group's IFRS treatment for such gains and losses is to recognize the asset or liability in full within the balance sheet when they arise, with a corresponding charge or credit in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

**(8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards continued**

- III. The IFRS income statement reflects the depreciation of float tank assets across the Group. The JGAAP income statement reflected an accrual for future float tank asset repairs in Japan, and depreciation of historic cost asset repairs elsewhere in the Group. The impact of moving to IFRS therefore represents the difference between accruing for future repairs, and the depreciation arising on historic repair costs, in Japan.
- IV. Under IFRS qualifying development expenditure is recognized as an asset and amortized over its useful life but charged directly to the income statement under JGAAP.
- V. Other non-operating items excluding share of post-tax profits of affiliates, finance income and expenses and extraordinary items charged below operating profit under JGAAP are included within operating profit under IFRS. This amended treatment is included within reallocations.

**Profit attributable to owners of the parent**

The profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent has increased as follows:

|   | ¥ millions                    |                             |
|---|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|
|   | Quarter ended<br>30 June 2011 | Year ended<br>31 March 2011 |
| <b>Profit attributable to owners of the parent under JGAAP</b>                | <b>194</b>                    | <b>1,661</b>                |
| Adjustment to operating profit, excluding reallocations (see above)           | 3,636                         | 14,065                      |
| Finance costs (notes I, II and III)   | (776)                         | (1,768)                     |
| Share of post-tax profit of affiliates (note IV)                              | 146                           | 606                         |
| Share issuance costs (note V)   | -                             | 366                         |
| Dividend from investments now classified as equity method (note VI)           | (16)                          | (513)                       |
| Investment property valuation (note VII)                                      | -                             | (317)                       |
| Impairment of capitalized development costs and other impairments (note VIII) | -                             | (285)                       |
| Losses on disposals (note IX)   | -                             | (204)                       |
| Taxes (notes X, XI, and XII)  | (525)                         | (1,173)                     |
| Others  | -                             | (8)                         |
| <b>Profit attributable to owners of the parent under IFRS</b>                 | <b>2,660</b>                  | <b>12,430</b>               |

- I. The Group's type A Preferred shares, outstanding during part of the year to 31 March 2011, are treated as a financial liability in IFRS. Consequently, the dividend is recognized within financial costs rather than as a charged to equity. As a result, financial costs have increased by ¥695 million in the quarter ended 30 June 2010 and ¥1,558 million in the full year.
- II. Interest arising on the notional discount on convertible bonds, representing the equity component of the embedded conversion feature, is recognized within financial costs in IFRS. Consequently financial costs have increased by ¥81 million in the quarter ended 30 June 2010 and ¥325 million in the full year.
- III. Bond issuance costs were charged to the income statement as incurred in JGAAP. In IFRS such costs are amortized over the period to the maturity of the bond. As a result, finance costs have decreased by ¥115 million for the full year to 31 March 2011. There was no impact on the results to 30 June 2010 from this change.
- IV. Share of post-tax profit of affiliates has increased due to an increase of the scope of affiliates in IFRS. Some entities that under IFRS are now recognized as investments in associates, were previously classified as long-term financial assets based in JGAAP, based on their materiality. All investments, over which the Group can exercise significant influence over the financial and operating policies, are now classified as investments in associates under IFRS.
- V. Share issuance costs have been posted directly to capital surplus in IFRS, whereas these costs were charged to the income statement in JGAAP.
- VI. Dividends received from long-term financial assets are accounted for as dividend income in income statement. To the extent that certain investment included within long-term financial assets in JGAAP have been now classified as investments in associates in IFRS, such dividend income is no longer recognized in the income statement, and is instead replaced by the Group's share of the associates' profit as noted above.

**(8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards continued**

- VII. Certain investment properties, yielding a rental income have been held at historic cost in JGAAP, but have now been re-valued to their fair value in IFRS.
- VIII. IFRS Impairment adjustments include the impairment of capitalized development cost and also certain other impairment adjustments. The impairment of capitalized development costs increased by ¥181 million for the full year to 31 March 2011. Other impairment adjustments increased by ¥104 million in the full year. The impact on the quarter to 30 June 2010 was nil.
- IX. Losses on disposals have been recognized in IFRS based on the difference between the proceeds received and the carrying amount of the asset in IFRS. To the extent that this carrying amount differed from the equivalent JGAAP value, the resulting profit on disposal is also different.
- X. Taxation arising on actuarial gains or losses was amortized into the income statement in JGAAP in line with the treatment of such gains and losses. However, in IFRS, actuarial gains or losses, together with any related taxation effects, are included in other comprehensive income. Taxation credits, relating to the treatment of actuarial gains or losses, reduced by ¥388 million for the quarter ended 30 June 2010, and by ¥1,465 million for the full year.
- XI. The deferred tax credit resulting from the amortization of intangible assets has reduced in IFRS to the extent that some intangible assets have been assigned an indefinite useful life in IFRS and are therefore not subjected to routine amortization. The taxation credit relating to the amortization of intangible assets decreased by ¥63 million in the quarter ended 30 June 2010 and ¥355 million in the full year.
- XII. Taxation adjustments, relating to other income statement items, resulted in an increased taxation charge of ¥74 million in the quarter ended 30 June 2010 and a decreased taxation charge of ¥647 million in the full year.

**Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent**

Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent for the year to 31 March 2011 has increased as follows:

|  | ¥ millions                  |
|--|-----------------------------|
|  | Year ended<br>31 March 2011 |
| <b>Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent under JGAAP</b> | <b>(17,729)</b>             |
| Adjustment to profit attributable to owners of the parent (see above)              | 10,769                      |
| Retirement benefit obligations (note I)  | (3,968)                     |
| Foreign currency translation adjustments (note II)                                 | 902                         |
| Deferred gains & losses on hedges (note III)                                       | (537)                       |
| Valuation differences on available for sale securities (note IV)                   | 89                          |
| <b>Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent under IFRS</b>  | <b>(10,474)</b>             |

A reconciliation of comprehensive income as at June 2010 is not provided as the Group did not disclose comprehensive income using J GAAP during the previous year's first quarter ended 30 June 2010.

- I. In IFRS, actuarial gains and losses have been recognized, as they arise, in the balance sheet with the net gain or loss being recognized in comprehensive income. Such gains and losses include those arising on the revaluation of assets within the Group's retirement benefit schemes, and the revaluation of liabilities following changes in appropriate discount rates. In JGAAP, the Group recognized such gains or losses in the income statement over a five-year period, commencing in the year following the year in which the gains or losses initially arose.
- II. Foreign currency translation adjustments have been amended to reflect the currency translation effects of other JGAAP to IFRS adjustments.
- III. Deferred gains and losses on hedges reflects the treatment of certain losses within comprehensive income for IFRS purposes, when such losses had previously been including in the income statement in JGAAP.
- IV. Valuation differences on available for sale securities arising in IFRS are different to those arising in JGAAP as the Group has reclassified certain investments as affiliated entities for IFRS purposes.

**(8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards continued****(f) Reconciliation of JGAAP and IFRS shareholders' equity**

The tables below set out the amendments to non-current assets, current assets, current liabilities, non-current liabilities, minority interests, and shareholders' equity as a result of the above key accounting changes as at the 1 April 2010, 30 June 2010, and 31 March 2011.

|   | ¥ millions<br>1 April 2010 |                |                        |                            |                              |                         |
|---|----------------------------|----------------|------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|
|   | Non-current<br>asset       | Current assets | Current<br>liabilities | Non-current<br>liabilities | Non-controlling<br>interests | Shareholders'<br>equity |
| <b>As reported under JGAAP</b>                          | 636,275                    | 297,446        | (235,134)              | (458,656)                  | (8,942)                      | 230,989                 |
| Retirement benefit obligations (note I)                 |                            |                |                        | (25,036)                   |                              | (25,036)                |
| Financial liabilities (notes II, III, and IV)           |                            |                | (1,048)                | (29,621)                   |                              | (30,669)                |
| Preferred share interest accrual (note V)               |                            |                | (1,381)                |                            |                              | (1,381)                 |
| Treatment of float tank repairs (note VI)               | 1,902                      |                |                        | 10,560                     |                              | 12,462                  |
| Deferred taxation (note VII)                            | 6,773                      |                |                        | (2,190)                    |                              | 4,583                   |
| Development costs (note VIII)                           | 5,046                      |                |                        |                            |                              | 5,046                   |
| Pilkington brand (note VIII)                            |                            |                |                        |                            |                              | -                       |
| Financial derivatives (note IX)                         |                            | 153            | (25)                   |                            |                              | 128                     |
| Holiday pay provisions (note X)                         |                            |                | (2,988)                |                            |                              | (2,988)                 |
| Negative goodwill (note XI)                             | 90                         |                |                        |                            |                              | 90                      |
| Available-for-sale investments at fair value (note XII) | (3,893)                    |                |                        |                            |                              | (3,893)                 |
| Factoring of receivables (note XIII)                    |                            | 1,048          |                        |                            |                              | 1,048                   |
| Investment property (note XIV)                          | 756                        |                |                        |                            |                              | 756                     |
| Other items   | (126)                      | (51)           | 5                      |                            | (126)                        | (298)                   |
| Reclassifications (note XV)                             | 397                        | (397)          | 5,562                  | (5,562)                    |                              | -                       |
| <b>As reported under IFRS</b>                           | <b>647,220</b>             | <b>298,199</b> | <b>(235,009)</b>       | <b>(510,505)</b>           | <b>(9,068)</b>               | <b>190,837</b>          |

|   | ¥ millions<br>30 June 2010 |                |                        |                            |                              |                         |
|---|----------------------------|----------------|------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|
|   | Non-current<br>asset       | Current assets | Current<br>liabilities | Non-current<br>liabilities | Non-controlling<br>interests | Shareholders'<br>equity |
| <b>As reported under JGAAP</b>                          | 579,698                    | 252,711        | (195,415)              | (435,487)                  | (8,370)                      | 193,137                 |
| Retirement benefit obligations (note I)                 |                            |                |                        | (22,387)                   |                              | (22,387)                |
| Financial liabilities (notes II, III, and IV)           |                            |                | (401)                  | (30,000)                   |                              | (30,402)                |
| Preferred share interest accrual (note V)               |                            |                | (695)                  |                            |                              | (695)                   |
| Treatment of float tank repairs (note VI)               | 1,710                      |                |                        | 10,660                     |                              | 12,370                  |
| Deferred taxation (note VII)                            | 6,063                      |                |                        | (2,203)                    |                              | 3,860                   |
| Development costs (note VIII)                           | 4,794                      |                |                        |                            |                              | 4,794                   |
| Pilkington brand (note VIII)                            | 474                        |                |                        |                            |                              | 474                     |
| Financial derivatives (note IX)                         |                            |                |                        |                            |                              | -                       |
| Holiday pay provisions (note X)                         |                            |                | (3,043)                |                            |                              | (3,043)                 |
| Goodwill and negative goodwill (note XI)                | 1,665                      |                |                        |                            |                              | 1,665                   |
| Available-for-sale investments at fair value (note XII) | (4,006)                    |                |                        |                            |                              | (4,006)                 |
| Factoring of receivables (note XIII)                    |                            | 700            |                        |                            |                              | 700                     |
| Investment property (note XIV)                          | 756                        |                |                        |                            |                              | 756                     |
| Other items   | (126)                      | (58)           | 5                      | 1                          | (127)                        | (305)                   |
| Reclassifications (note XV)                             | 298                        | (298)          | 48                     | (48)                       |                              | -                       |
| <b>As reported under IFRS</b>                           | <b>591,326</b>             | <b>253,055</b> | <b>(199,501)</b>       | <b>(479,464)</b>           | <b>(8,497)</b>               | <b>156,918</b>          |

**(8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards continued**¥ millions  
31 March 2011

|   | Non-current<br>asset | Current assets | Current<br>liabilities | Non-current<br>liabilities | Non-controlling<br>interests | Shareholders'<br>equity |
|---|----------------------|----------------|------------------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>As reported under JGAAP</b>                          | 593,722              | 274,866        | (201,450)              | (440,264)                  | (10,217)                     | 216,657                 |
| Retirement benefit obligations (note I)                 |                      |                |                        | (22,302)                   |                              | (22,302)                |
| Financial liabilities (notes II, III, and IV)           |                      |                | (575)                  |                            |                              | (575)                   |
| Preferred share interest accrual (note V)               |                      |                |                        |                            |                              | -                       |
| Treatment of float tank repairs (note VI)               | 1,791                | (647)          |                        | 10,961                     |                              | 12,105                  |
| Deferred taxation (note VII)                            | 6,013                |                |                        | (2,886)                    |                              | 3,127                   |
| Development costs (note VIII)                           | 4,874                |                |                        |                            |                              | 4,874                   |
| Pilkington brand (note VIII)                            | 1,995                |                |                        |                            |                              | 1,995                   |
| Financial derivatives (note IX)                         |                      |                |                        |                            |                              | -                       |
| Holiday pay provisions (note X)                         |                      |                | (2,976)                |                            |                              | (2,976)                 |
| Goodwill and negative goodwill (note XI)                | 6,742                |                |                        |                            |                              | 6,742                   |
| Available-for-sale investments at fair value (note XII) | (4,125)              | 231            |                        |                            |                              | (3,894)                 |
| Factoring of receivables (note XIII)                    |                      | 629            |                        |                            |                              | 629                     |
| Investment property (note XIV)                          | 10                   |                |                        |                            |                              | 10                      |
| Other items   | 123                  | (278)          | 3                      | 120                        | (128)                        | (160)                   |
| Reclassifications (note XV)                             | 1,544                | 1,930          | 240                    | (3,714)                    |                              | -                       |
| <b>As reported under IFRS</b>                           | <b>612,689</b>       | <b>276,731</b> | <b>(204,758)</b>       | <b>(458,085)</b>           | <b>(10,345)</b>              | <b>216,232</b>          |

Explanations of the key accounting changes, which have resulted in adjustments to the JGAAP shareholders' equity are as follows:

- I. Retirement benefit obligations relating to defined benefit pension schemes in Japan, the UK and the USA, post-retirement healthcare liabilities in the UK and the USA, provisions for leaving indemnities in various European countries and the phased retirement provision (Germany), have been provided in accordance with IAS 19. Where schemes are backed by assets held outside the businesses, then these have been valued and compared with the actuarially determined valuation of the obligations, resulting in a net surplus or deficit for each scheme, recognized in full in the balance sheet. Previously, under JGAAP, such surpluses and deficits were not fully recognized due to the policy of amortizing actuarial gains and losses in the balance sheet over a five-year period commencing the year following the actuarial gain or loss.
- II. The Group's type A preferred shares, outstanding during part of the year to 31 March 2011, are accounted for as a financial liability under IFRS, in that they commit to Group to an obligation to pay cash to the holders of the preferred shares in the future. As a result, those preferred shares are included within non-current liabilities in the IFRS balance sheet, together with a current liability relating to unpaid dividends accrued. The value of such shares as at 1 April 2010 and 30 June 2010 was ¥30,000 million. As announced on 16 September 2010 and 3 February 2011, the Group acquired for cancellation during FY2011 all of the preferred shares that had been outstanding on 31 March 2010. As a result, this difference between the Group's JGAAP and IFRS financial liabilities on 31 March 2011 was nil.
- III. The Group had outstanding at the opening balance sheet date, JPY 23,000 million of zero coupon convertible bonds due 13 May 2011. The Group has retrospectively applied IFRS accounting to these bonds. This involves determining how much of a discount would have been applied to those bonds, when issued in 2004, if they had carried no conversion feature. That discount element is then considered to be the equity component of the bonds, and is therefore classed as such within shareholders equity. The discount is unwound with a charge to interest costs over the life of the bond, and the adjustment represents the discount still to be unwound. The discount still to be unwound, reflected as an adjustment to non-current liabilities, on 1 April 2010 was ¥379 million. The discount still to be unwound, reflected as an adjustment to current liabilities on 30 June 2010 and on 31 March 2011 was ¥298 million and ¥54 million respectively.
- IV. In Japan, the Group enters into a factoring arrangement with financial institutions whereby it receives cash early with respect to promissory notes received from certain customers. The Group still retains a residual interest in a portion of those promissory notes in that, in the event of non-payment from the customer, the Group is obligated to fund a certain part of the financial institutions loss. This residual interest is grossed up in the opening balance sheet by recognizing an asset and a corresponding liability, to the extent of the Group's continuing residual interest. The value of this adjustment, reflected in current liabilities was ¥1,048 million on 1 April 2010, ¥700 million on 30 June 2010, and ¥629 million on 31 March 2011.



**(8) First-time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards continued**

- V. Current liabilities in IFRS include the accrued dividend due on the Group's type A preferred shares outstanding during part of the year to 31 March 2011. As this dividend was an equity transaction in JGAAP, such an accrual was not made in advance of the dividend payment.
- VI. The JGAAP treatment for float tank assets in Japan has been to provide in advance for future cold repair costs, with the costs then being charged to that provision as incurred during the repair. As a result, the majority of cold repair costs have not previously been capitalized on the balance sheet as they have instead been charged to the provision. The IFRS treatment is to capitalize such costs when incurred and then to depreciate the resulting asset over the useful life. This is typically between 12 and 15 years for NSG Group float lines. Future repairs of float tank assets are not provided for in advance under IFRS, as the Group has no legal or constructive obligation to make such a repair. This IFRS treatment has been applied retrospectively in the opening balance sheet.
- VII. The adjustments to deferred taxation assets arise as a result of amendments to other balance sheet items such as retirement benefit obligation and holiday pay provision etc. The adjustments to deferred taxation liabilities arise mostly as a result of amendments to other balance sheet items such as capitalized development costs and increased fair value of investments etc.
- VIII. The capitalization rules under IAS 38 have resulted in qualifying development costs being capitalized and the resultant adjustment credited to shareholders' equity. Under JGAAP such costs were charged to the profit and loss account as incurred. The intangible asset value of the Pilkington Brand was amortized routinely to the income statement in JGAAP but is not amortized routinely in IFRS, due to it having an indefinite useful life.
- IX. Certain relatively minor interest rate swaps were previously accounted for under JGAAP using a simplified methodology, which did not involve the recognition of their fair value on the opening balance sheet. Under IFRS those derivative contracts have been fair valued and included in assets or liabilities as appropriate on the opening balance sheet. The Group changed the treatment of the minor interest rate swap to normal derivative accounting for the year ended 31 March 2011.
- X. Accrued holiday pay rights in Japan had previously not been recognized as a monetary liability in JGAAP, consistent with usual custom and accounting practice in Japan. Provisions within current liabilities have increased with respect to the potential future cash outflows arising.
- XI. Negative goodwill, previously held on the balance sheet and amortized over its expected useful life in JGAAP, has been removed from non-current assets in the IFRS balance sheet in accordance with IFRS3. Positive goodwill has not been amortized routinely from 1 April 2010.
- XII. Available-for-sale investments have been fair valued and the adjustment credited to reserves. Certain investments classified as available-for-sale in JGAAP have been classified as associates accounted for using the equity method in IFRS, but still included within non-current assets. Such investments have been valued at the Group's share of net assets of the associate.
- XIII. Certain receivables in Japan have been sold to financial institutions under arrangements where the Group still retains a residual interest in those receivables, as noted above. Therefore, the residual interest has been added back into trade receivables in the IFRS balance sheet.
- XIV. Certain investment properties, yielding a rental income have been held at historic cost in JGAAP, but have now been re-valued to their fair value in IFRS.
- XV. Reclassifications relate mainly to the IFRS treatment of deferred taxation balances as non-current.

**(g) Reconciliation of Cash flow**

There were no material differences except for a reclassification between the consolidated cash flow statement under IFRS and the consolidated cash flow statement under JGAAP. There was a reclassification relating to the cash dividend payment to the shareholders of the preferred shares. The Group's preferred shares, which were outstanding during part of previous financial year, were accounted for as a capital surplus in JGAAP and the cash dividend payment to the shareholders was therefore included within financing activities in the cash flow statement. In IFRS, the preferred shares are accounted for as a financial liability and the cash dividend payment is therefore reclassified into operating activities. The amount of the cash payment was ¥2,318 million in the full year.